pursuant to an effective registration statement under the Securities Act; or

pursuant to another available exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act, and, in each case, in
accordance with all other applicable securities laws.

NO CASH PROCEEDS

   This exchange offer is intended to satisfy our obligations under the registration rights agreement dated as of June 28,
2002 by and among SAIC and the initial purchasers named therein. We will not receive any cash proceeds from the
issuance of the new notes. We will only receive old notes with a total principal amount equal to the total principal amount
of the new notes issued in the exchange offer.

19

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our (i) cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of April 30, 2002 and (ii) cash
and cash equivalents and capitalization as of such date as adjusted to give effect to the private placement of the old notes
that occurred on June 28, 2002. We will not receive any additional proceeds from the issuance of the new notes in
exchange for a like principal amount of outstanding old notes. The exchange of the old notes for the new notes will have
no effect on our capitalization.

As of April 30, 2002

Actual

Adjusted

(Amounts in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 678,090 $ 1,459,852(1)

Existing credit facility   —  —
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt  $ 34,510 $ 34,510
Long-term debt:
 63/4% Notes due 2008   93,161  93,161
 61/4% Notes due 2012 offered hereby   547,734
 71/8% Notes due 2032 offered hereby   247,948
 Collateralized Mortgage   6,100  6,100
 Other   22,617  22,617

 Total long-term debt, net of current portion   121,878  917,560

Stockholders' equity   2,504,006  2,499,154(2)

Total capitalization  $ 2,660,394 $ 3,451,224

(1)

Reduced by $8,157,000 for payment relating to forward treasury lock agreements.

(2)

Includes $4,852,000 after-tax charge on forward treasury lock agreements reflected in accumulated other

file:///Q|/Internet Temp/Z SCIENCE.htm (19 of 51) [9/13/2002 8:20:13 AM]

comprehensive income.

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

Year ended January 31,

Three months
ended

April 30,

2002

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges of SAIC(1)  5.0 5.3 15.8(2) 50.2(3) 1.6(4) 4.9(5)

(1)

The ratios of earnings to fixed charges were calculated by dividing earnings by fixed charges. "Earnings" are the
sum of income before income taxes, the minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries, income/loss from equity
method investees, fixed charges excluding interest capitalized and distributed income of equity method investees.
"Fixed charges" are the sum of interest on all indebtedness and the portion of rental expense we believe to be
representative of interest.

(2)

Includes gain on sale of subsidiary stock of $698,374,000 and net gain of $2,498,000 on marketable securities and